CONTRACT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 9th day of September 2024, between CITY GOVERNMENT OF DAGUPAN (hereinafter called the "Entity") and ZOTA TRADING AND CONSTRUCTION (hereinafter called the "Contractor").

WHEREAS, the Entity is desirous that the Contractor execute CONSTRUCTION OF TWO (2) STOREY FOUR (4) CLASSROOM SCHOOL BUILDING AT LASIP GRANDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, DAGUPAN CITY (hereinafter called "the Works") and the Entity has accepted the Bid for ELEVEN MILLION NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTEEN PESOS AND 56/100 ONLY (PHP11,983,615.56) by the Contractor for the execution and completion of such Works and the remedying of any defects therein.

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively
 assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.
- The following documents as required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz.:
 - a. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - i. Drawings/Plans;
 - ii. Specifications;
 - iii. Bill of Quantities;
 - iv. General and Special Conditions of Contract;
 - v. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any;
 - Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted;

Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g., Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

- Performance Security;
- d. Notice of Award of Contract and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- e. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.
- 3. In consideration for the sum of ELEVEN MILLION NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTEEN PESOS AND 56/100 ONLY (PHP11,983,615.56) or such other sums as may be ascertained, the ZOTA TRADING AND CONSTRUCTION agrees to execute and complete the WORKS within TWO HUNDRED FORTY (240) CALENDAR DAYS in conformity with the provisions of this CONTRACT AGREEMENT in all respects and that as contractor shall be bound all the time with the provisions of Republic Act No. 9184 otherwise known as the Government Procurement Act specifically on liability in case of non-completion and damages.
- The CITY GOVERNMENT OF DAGUPAN agrees to pay the above-mentioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.



NTRACT I.D. NO.: INFRA-033CB-2024

ONTRACT NAME: CONSTRUCTION OF TWO (2) STOREY FOUR (4) CLASSROOM SCHOOL BUILDING AT LASIP GRANDE

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, DAGUPAN CITY

IN WITNESS whereof the parties thereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first before written.

CITY GOVERNMENT OF DAGUPAN

ZOTA TRADING AND CONSTRUCTION

Represented by:

1

City Mayor

Represented by:

Mr. JOSE JESUS RAMOS

Manager/Owner

WITNESSES

Acknowledgment

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) CITY OF DAGUPAN) S.S.

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for and within the City of Dagupan, personally appeared the above named persons with their Community Tax Certificate Number, made known to me to be same person who executed the foregoing instrument and they acknowledged and swore to me that the same is their free acts and voluntary deeds.

This instrument consists of two (2) pages including this page of which the Acknowledgement is written.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL, on this 9th day of September 2024.

40 LIFETIME LEN 14895 -85-1

4TR NO. 1496988-1-2-24

HANE ASINAH

Doc. No. Page No._ Book No. Series of 2024.





REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR DAGUPAN CITY

NOTICE TO PROCEED

September 13, 2024

Mr. JOSE JESUS RAMOS
Manager/ Owner
ZOTA TRADING AND CONSTRUCTION
Pogo Grande, Dagupan City

Dear Engr. Ramos:

The attached Contract of Agreement having been approved, notice is hereby given to ZOTA TRADING AND CONSTRUCTION that work may proceed effective on the date of receipt of this Notice for the CONSTRUCTION OF TWO (2) STOREY FOUR (4) CLASSROOM SCHOOL BUILDING AT LASIP GRANDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, DAGUPAN CITY with contract amount of ELEVEN MILLION NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTEEN PESOS AND 56/100 ONLY (PHP11,983,615.56).

Upon receipt of this notice, you are responsible for performing the services under terms and conditions of the Agreement and in accordance with the Implementing Schedule.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing all copies in the space provided below. Keep one copy and return the others to the **CITY GOVERNMENT OF DAGUPAN**.

CONTRACT DURATION: 240 CALENDAR DAYS

HON. BELEN T. FERNANDEZ



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR DAGUPAN CITY

NOTICE TO PROCEED

September 13, 2024

Mr. JOSE JESUS RAMOS
Manager/ Owner
ZOTA TRADING AND CONSTRUCTION
Pogo Grande, Dagupan City

Dear Engr. Ramos:

The attached Contract of Agreement having been approved, notice is hereby given to ZOTA TRADING AND CONSTRUCTION that work may proceed effective on the date of receipt of this Notice for the CONSTRUCTION OF TWO (2) STOREY FOUR (4) CLASSROOM SCHOOL BUILDING AT LASIP GRANDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, DAGUPAN CITY with contract amount of ELEVEN MILLION NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTEEN PESOS AND 56/100 ONLY (PHP11,983,615.56).

Upon receipt of this notice, you are responsible for performing the services under terms and conditions of the Agreement and in accordance with the Implementing Schedule.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing all copies in the space provided below. Keep one copy and return the others to the CITY GOVERNMENT OF DAGUPAN.

CONTRACT DURATION: 240 CALENDAR DAYS

HON. BELEN T. FERNANDEZ

Conforme:	Ult
Signature of the Authorized Representati	ve:
Name of the Authorized Representative:	JOJE JEJUS RAMUS
Date of receipt of this Notice: September 18, 3034	

